MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague & son, printers to the state. $1\,8\,8\,5\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Снар. 462

Chapter 462.

An Act to make valid the doings of the town of Scarborough, in relation to the bridge of the Portland, Saco and Portsmouth Railroad Company over Dunstan river.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The action of the inhabitants of the town of Scarborough, at their meeting held on the fifth day of March, in the year of our Lord, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three, in empowering their selectmen and town agent to contract with the Portland, Saco and Portsmouth Railroad Company in relation to its bridge over the Dunstan river in Scarborough are made valid, and the contract made by said selectmen and town agent in behalf of said town with said railroad company in relation to said bridge, dated the twenty-first day of September, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three, is hereby ratified and confirmed.

Action of inhabi-tants of Scarborough made

Approved February 27, 1885,

Chapter 463.

An Act for the protection of Bass in Winnegance Creek.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. No bass shall be taken from Winnegance creek Close time for except in January and February.

bass in Winnegance creek estab-

No net shall be used in said creek exceeding Size of nets to be Sect. 2. fifteen fathoms in length, and of not less than six inches mesh. No person shall use more than one net at a time, or directly or indirectly, by the hire or agency of any other person, and no more than one net shall be used by any family.

used, defined.

SECT. 3. Every net shall have the owner's full name in Nets to be legible characters, branded or carved on a wooden buoy, of not less than three-fourths of an inch in length, attached to each end thereof, and conspicuously exposed to view out of the water and above the ice, in case there be ice. Any net found in use in said waters, without the owner's name attached thereto as aforesaid, or so found with or without the owner's name so attached, at any time other than in January and

-penalty for